506865705 09/13/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6912527

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL ROSEN	09/10/2021
SETH TOY	09/10/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SHELTERED WINGS, INC. D/B/A VORTEX OPTICS	
Street Address: ONE VORTEX DRIVE		
City:	BARNEVELD	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53507	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17387356
Application Number:	63057377
PCT Number:	US2143473

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (414)233-5000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4142732100

**Email:** melissa.nace@huschblackwell.com

Correspondent Name: HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP

Address Line 1: 511 NORTH BROADWAY, SUITE 1100

Address Line 2: ATTN: MELISSA NACE

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VXO-41033
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELISSA NACE
SIGNATURE:	/Melissa Nace/
DATE SIGNED:	09/13/2021

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=VXO-41033 Mounting System for Mini Red Dot Sights\_Assignment of Invention#page1.tif source=VXO-41033 Mounting System for Mini Red Dot Sights\_Assignment of Invention#page2.tif

PATENT 506865705 REEL: 057459 FRAME: 0758

source=VXO-41033 Mounting System for Mini Red Dot Sights\_Assignment of Invention#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 057459 FRAME: 0759 PATENT VXO-41033

For: [X] U.S. and/or [X] Foreign-Rights
For: [X] U.S. Application-or [X] U.S. Provisional Application
For: [X] U.S. Patent For: [X] PCT Application
By: [X] Inventor or [ ] Present-Owner

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION (MULTIPLE INVENTORS)

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

•		
ASSIGNORS:		
Michael Rosen		
Seth Toy		
hereby sell, assign, and transfer to		
ASSIGNEE:		
Sheltered Wings Inc. d/b/a Vortex Optics One Vortex Drive Barneveld, WI 53507 Address		
and the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE		
[X] the entire right, title, and interest		
[ ] an undivided percent (%) interest		
for the United States and its territorial possessions,		
(check the following box, if foreign rights are also to be assigned)		
[X] and in all foreign countries,		
including all rights to claim priority, in and to the invention, including any and all improvements that are disclosed in the invention, entitled:		
MOUNTING SYSTEM FOR MINI RED DOT SIGHTS		
and which is found in (37 C.F.R. § 3.21)		
(a) [ ] U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith		
(b) [ ] U.S. patent application executed on		
(c) [ ] U.S. provisional application no, filed		

DocID: 4826-8169-3856 1

naming the above inventor(s) for the above-entitled invention.

- [X] To comply with 37 C.F.R. § 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an ASSIGNORS signing below, hereby authorize and request my attorney to insert below the filing date and application number when they become known.
- (d) [X] U.S. Non-Provisional application no. 17/387,356 filed on July 28, 2021, which claims priority from U.S. Provisional application no. 63/057,377 filed on July 28, 2020.

(e)	[X]	International application no. PCT/US21/43473 filed on July 28, 2021.	
(f)	[]	U.S. patent noissued	
	[]	A change of address to which correspondence is to be sent regarding patent maintenance fees is being sent separately.	

(check (g), if foreign application(s) is (are) also being assigned)

(g) [X] and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority

and, in and to, any and all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application, or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and, as to any and all Letters Patent, to any and all reissues or re-examinations thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

DocHD: 4826-8169-3856 1

below.		hereunto set hand and seal on the dates indicated
Date:	9/10/2021	1/1/1/12/2
-		Michael Rosen

Date: 4/10/2021

DocID 4826-8169-3856 I